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RECORD OF THE FIRST MEETING OF THE NATIONAL

CONSTITUTIONAL CONFERENCE HELD FROM WEDNESDAY, 19TH

TO FRIDAY, 215T DECEMBER, 2007

WEDNESDAY, 19T DECEMBER, 2007

PRESENT

See Annex I for the list of all the Members that were present at the Meeting

Apologies

See Annex II for the list of Apologies

AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Introduction of Secretary and Deputy Secretaries
3. Convenor’s Welcoming Remarks
4. Address by the President of the Republic of Zambia
5. Brief on the Role of the National Constitutional Conference
6. Brief on the Election for the Positions of Chairperson, Vice-

Chairpersons and Spokesperson of the National Constitutional
Conference
Nominations for the Positions of the Chairperson and Spokesperson of

the National Constitutional Conference

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order by the Secretary of the National
Constitutional Conference (NCC) at 09 00 hours, followed by the

singing of the National Anthem and prayer by Reverend Foston
Sakala.

Introduction of Secretary and Deputy Secretaries



Honourable George Kunda, SC, MP, Minister of Justice, the Convenor
of the first meeting of the Conference, proceeded to introduce the
Secretary and the three (3) Deputy Secretaries of the NCC as follows:
Mr. Russell Mulele, Secretary, Mrs. Thandiwe Daka Oteng, Deputy
Secretary, Mrs. Margaret Bwanga, Deputy Secretary and Mr. Newton
Ng'uni, Deputy Secretary.

The Convenor informed the meeting that the above would be
responsible for steering the Conference and attending to the welfare of

the members of the Conference.

3. Convenor’s Opening Remarks

The Convenor, in his opening remarks, welcomed all the members
present to the first meeting of the NCC. He stated that the meeting was
dedicated to the introduction of members of the Secretariat and the
Conference and to allow the President of the Republic of Zambia, Mr.

Levy Patrick Mwanawasa, SC, to address the Conference.

The Convenor stated that the Conference was meeting as one family of
Zambians conscious of the fact it was expected to produce a better

Constitution.

He, subsequently, called upon His Excellency the President of the
Republic of Zambia, Dr. Levy Patrick Mwanawasa to impart to the
Conference words of wisdom before it embarked on the mammoth

task.

4. Address by the President of the Republic of Zambia



His Excellency the President of the Republic of Zambia, Dr. Levy
Patrick Mwanawasa, SC, in his address stated that he felt honoured to
be afforded an opportunity to address the men and women who were
carefully chosen to represent the Zambian people to discuss and adopt

a draft Republican Constitution.

He stated that this was a solemn and privileged responsibility, which
must be discharged in a responsible, objective, non-partisan and
patriotic manner, bearing in mind that the interests of Zambia were

paramount.

He urged the Conference to produce a document, which would stand
the test of time, which any Government or President would find
acceptable to work with and a useful guide in the discharge of national
duty and a document which would protect the rights of the people,

individually and severally.

See Annex III for a copy of the speech delivered by His Excellency the
President of the Republic of Zambia, Dr. Levy Patrick Mwanawasa to
the Conference.

. Brief on the Role of the National Constitutional Conference

The Convenor, thereafter, proceeded to give a brief on the role of the
Conference. He stated that the Conference was established by the
National Constitution Conference Act No. 19 of 2007 as a forum to
examine, debate and adopt proposals for the alteration of the

Constitution.

He further stated that the Act gave the Conference powers to consider
and deliberate the provisions of the Mung’omba Constitution Review

Commission (CRC) Report and Draft Constitution dated 29t



December, 2005. The powers given to the Conference by the Act also
included the powers to add, subtract, vary, remove or confirm

provisions of the Draft Constitution.

The Convenor stated that in the exercise of its powers, the Conference
was required to be accountable to the people of Zambia, recognising
the importance of confidence building and engendering trust and
developing a national consensus for the adoption process. The
Conference was expected to ensure the observance of the principles set
out in the NCC Act, which state that the process should provide the
members with an opportunity to actively, freely and meaningfully
participate in generating and debating proposals to change the

Constitution.

The Convenor urged the Conference to ensure that the final outcome of
the adoption process should faithfully reflect the wishes of the people

of Zambia.

See Annex IV for a copy of the brief given by the Convenor at this

occassion.

. Brief on the Election for the Positions of Chairperson, Vice-
Chairpersons and Spokesperson of the National Constitutional
Conference

After the above brief, the Convenor introduced officials from the
Electoral Commission of Zambia (ECZ) who would be responsible for
conducting elections for the positions of Chairperson, Vice-
Chairpersons and Spokesperson of the National Constitutional

Conference.

Thereafter, the officials from ECZ on request from the Convenor

proceeded to brief the Conference on the guidelines and procedures to



be followed in the election of the Chairperson, Vice-Chairpersons and

Spokesperson.

See Annex V for a copy of the said guidelines and procedures.

7. Nominations for the Positions of the Chairperson of the National
Constitutional Conference

Nominations for the position of Chairperson and Spokesperson of the

Conference were conducted.

At the end of the nominations, Mrs. Mwangala Zaloumis emerged
unopposed as Spokesperson while two other members, namely,
Honourable Chifumu Banda, SC, MP and Dr. Patrick Matibini

successfully filed in their nominations for the position of Chairperson.

THURSDAY, 20™ DECEMBER, 2007

PRESENT
See Annex VI for the list of all the Members that were present at the Meeting

Apologies
See Annex VII for the list of Apologies

AGENDA

1. National Anthem and Prayer
2. Elections for the Position of Chairperson of the NCC
3. Nominations for the Positions of Vice-Chairpersons and Spokesperson

of the NCC

1. National Anthem and Prayer



The meeting was called to order at 14 00 hours followed by the singing of the
National Anthem and Prayer.

2. Elections for the Position of Chairperson of the NCC

Elections for the position of Chairperson were conducted and Honourable
Chifumu Banda, SC, MP, emerged winner of the election with 320 votes.
Dr. Patrick Matibini received 106 votes.

3. Nominations for the Positions of Vice-Chairpersons and Spokesperson of

the NCC

On the same date, nominations for positions of the three Vice-
Chairpersons, two of whom were to be women and one man, were
conducted. Honourable Faustina Sinyangwe, MP, Honourable Regina
Musokotwane, MP and Mrs. Nelly Mutti successfully filed in their
nominations for the female positions. Mr. Leonard Hikaumba and Mr.
Sage Samuwika successfully filed in their nominations for the male

position.

FRIDAY, 215T DECEMBER, 2007

PRESENT
See Annex VIII for the list of all the Members that were present at the Meeting

Apologies



See Annex IX for the list of Apologies

AGENDA

1. National Anthem and Prayer

2. Elections for the Positions of the Vice-Chairpersons of the NCC
3. Chairperson’s Inaugural Remarks

4. Announcements

5. Any Other Business

. National Anthem and Prayer

The meeting was called to order at 09 00 hours followed by the singing
of the National Anthem and Prayer.

. Elections for the Positions of the Vice-Chairpersons of the NCC

Elections for the positions of the Vice-Chairpersons of the Conference
were conducted. Honourable Regina Musokotwane, Honourable
Faustina Sinyangwe and Mr. Leonard Hikaumba were elected with
322, 347 and 373 votes, respectively. Mrs. Nelly Mutti received 132

votes while Mr. Sage Samuwika received 50 votes.

. Chairperson’s Inaugural Speech

In accepting the position of Chairperson, Hon. Banda assured the
members that he and his colleagues, the Vice-Chairpersons of the
Conference, would discharge their duties in a manner that would give
their best in producing a Constitution that all Zambians would be

proud of.



Hon. Banda urged the members to remain focussed on their function to
debate and adopt the draft Constitution before submitting it to

Parliament for enactment.

He further stated that the diverse backgrounds of the members of the
Conference should not hinder but enrich their full and honest

participation in the Conference.

See Annex X for a copy of the Chairperson’s inaugural speech to the

Conference.

. Establishment of an Interim Committee on the Rules and

Regulations of the National Constitutional Conference

The Chairperson then proceeded to propose to the Conference the
establishment of a 15-member interim committee to formulate the rules
and regulations that would guide the proceedings of the Conference
and to set up the committees of the Conference. This Committee was
expected to submit the draft rules and regulations at the next meeting

of the Conference set for 8t to 10t January, 2007.

Dr. Patrick Matibini was proposed to be Chairperson of this Committee

while Dr. Frida Kazembe was proposed to be Vice-Chairperson.

The Conference approved the establishment of the proposed

Committee.
The other members appointed to this Committee were:
1. Mr. Dante Saunders We the People

2. Pastor Godfridah Sumaili Children in Need Network

3. Mr. Muyunda Ililonga Zambia Consumers Association



4. Bishop Dr. Peter R. Ndhlovu

5. Mrs. Euphrasia Mbewe

6. Mr. Sage Samuwika
7. Mr. Abel Mkandawire

8. Mrs. Nelly B. K. Mutti
9. Mr. Stanley Mhango

10. Mr. Bonnie Tembo
11. Rev. Foston Sakala

12. Mr. Felix Simulunga
13. Mrs. Cecelia Mbewe

2. Any Other Business

Bible Gospel Church in Africa
(BIGOCA)

Association of Differently Abled
Persons

Zambia National Students Union
Zambia Association of Chambers
and Industry

Law Association of Zambia
Foundation for Democratic Process
(FODEP)

Anti-Voter Apathy

Senior Citizen

Zambia Federation of the Disabled
National Assembly of Zambia

There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned

at 13 00 hours to Tuesday, January 8, 2008 at 14 00 hours.

ANNEX I

LIST OF MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING OF THE

NATIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL CONFERENCE HELD ON

WEDNESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2008

MEMBERS PRESENT

1. Akakandelwa Mwendoi, Hon

2. Akapelwa Anne, Col.
3. Akende Charles
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

Akombwa Harrington Simui
Anamela Njekwa

Banda Ackimson, Hon
Banda Chifumu K. SC, Hon.
Banda Chikomeni Japhet
Banda Hyden Dingiswayo
Banda Isaac, Hon

Banda Mando Agness
Banda Michael

Banda Peter

Banda Rupiah, Hon

Beene Godfrey Mwiize, Hon.
Bonshe Misheck Nenechi, Hon.
Bota Austine Jarm

Bowa Mwape Dancewell
Bwalya Benson, Hon.

Chaala Darison

Chabwera Isaac M.

Chama Oliver Kamuti
Chanda Mwamba

Chanda Percy P. Hon.
Changwe Lucy Shirley, Hon.
Chansa Melody

Chawinga Dainess Njobvu
Chazangwe George, Hon.
Chela Evarist

Chella Barnabas, Hon.
Chewe Pascal C.

Chibamba Celestino K. Hon. Major
Chibombamilimo Lameck K. Hon.

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Ananang Imwiko
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Chisunka



36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

Chief Hamusonde

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Jumbe
Chief Kashiba

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Kopa
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Mebelo S. Lukama
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Mumena
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Muyala Chiwala
Chief Nkweto

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Nzamane
Chief Shaibila

Chief Sunday Moono

Chieftainess Chiyaba

Chieftainess Malembeka

Chieftainess Mwenda

Chieftainess Nkomesha Mukamambo II
Chieftainess Nyakuleng’a

Chiiwa Frywell Shaba

Chiiya Barnabas

Chilambwe Julius Mundubile

Chilatu Mubanga Stephen

Chilembo Edith

Chilembo Todd Stewart, Hon.

Chileshe Bendix Dennis

Chileshe Charity P. M.

Chileshe Evans

Chileshe Peter M.

Chiluba Vera Tembo, Hon.

Chilukuta Mulenga Able Spelly

Chilukuta Fredrick S. S.

Chilulumo Margaret M.

Chilunga Betty Chilombo

Chilupula Mukupa Regina
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68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

Chimbaka Besa Edwin, Hon.
Chimbila Joyce Chikwanda
Chingobe Benson

Chinyanta John Mumphanshya, Hon.

Chipango William Muzala
Chipawa George

Chipepo Bertha Nindi
Chipeta Clementina Nanjwau
Chipulu Charles Rabby
Chipungu Kenneth, Hon.
Chisala Obius Chabu, Hon.
Chisambi Keshi

Chisanga Sydney, Hon.
Chishimba Fraser

Chishya Bernard, Hon.
Chisupa Ngosa

Chitatwa Kawama Grace
Chitambala Grace Lombe
Chitika Elizabeth K.
Chitonge Samuel, Hon.
Chiwala Bernard

Chiwata Musonda Mike
Chizela Prudence
Chizyuka R., Hon. Major
Chongo Jacob Brighton, Hon.
Chonya Chinyama Mirriam
Chota Lazarous, Hon.
Chota Mark

Chulu Timothy, Rev.
Chungu Potiphar

Cifire Angela, Hon.

Daka Peter M. W. Hon.
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100. Dr Bishop Peter Ndhlovu

101. Dr Chishimba Saviour, Hon
102. Dr Brian Chituwo, Hon.

103. Dr Mwilola Imakando

104. Dr Katele Kalumba

105. Dr Eustarckio Kazonga

106. Dr Swebby Macha

107. Dr Peter David Machungwa, Hon.
108. Dr Rodger R. Majula

109. Dr Patrick Matibini

110. Dr Sitwala Mundia

111. Dr Chosani Njobvu

112. Dr Patrick Nkhoma

113. Dr Lwipa F. Puma, Hon.

114. Dr Cornelius Matandiko

115. Dr Antoinettee Chileshe Phiri
116. Gumbo Kenworth N.

117. Haachinda Muleya Jones

118. Habeenzu Munji, Hon.

119. Hachipuka Emmanuel M., Hon.
120. Hamir Nasim-Ul-Gani, Hon.
121. Hamoonga Laston

122. Hamududu Highvie Hambulo, Hon.
123. Hamusonde Boyd, Hon.

124. Hikaumba Leonard Choongo
125. lkashakala Mubita

126. lIlilonga Muyunda

127. Imasiku Hastings Lubinda, Hon.
128. Imbwae Eileen M. Hon.

129. Imenda Batuke, Hon.

130. Jere Besnat

131. Kabeta Delphine



132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.

Kabika Chuma Georgina
Kabonde Francis

Kabwe P. Matilda

Kafunda Charles

Kahenya Tiens

Kaingu Michael L., Hon.
Kakoma Charles, Hon.
Kakusa Kayula, Hon.
Kalabo Crispin Wamulume
Kalenga Daniel, Hon.
Kaluba Rueben Stanley
Kalumba Rapheal Konsolo
Kamba Mambwe Armford
Kamocha Kapya Patricia
Kamuna Harrison

Kamuti Chalwe Aaron
Kamwi Eric M.
Kangoma-Kapijimpanga Judith
Kanguya Clayton

Kanguya Ruth K.

Kankasa Chibesakunda, Mama
Kanyama Betty

Kaonga Nkuta Boyd
Kapambwe Mubiana Lilian
Kaping’a Musensi

Kapita Richard

Kapulu Bautus Frank
Kapumba Jameson
Kapwepwe Mulenga Mpundu
Kasanda Richard C.
Kasandwe Anthony
Kasoko Edward, Hon.
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164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.

Kasonda Geoffrey

Kasongo Joseph Chambula, Hon.
Kasosa Kapampa Joyce
Katilungu Charity

Katuka Stephen, Hon.

Katuta Leonard

Kaumba Chipala Judith
Kawilila Kapalu David
Kayumba Hamweende Mundyoli
Kayuni Beatrice Moonga
Konga Kenneth, Hon.
Kuluneta Theresa Taslima
Kunda George, SC, Hon.

Liato Austin, Hon.

Lifwekelo Edwin

Limata Josephine Mwiya, Hon.
Liomba Dorren N. Ms

Litana J. Bob

Liyebu Belvin

Lombe Japhet Mwaka

Longwe Charles

Lundwe Gladys, Hon.

Lungu Lackson

Lungu Mkhondo D., Hon.
Lungwangwa Geoffrey, Hon.
Lwali Chrispin

Lyamunga Imasiku

M’hango Stanley

Mabenga Michael M. Hon.
Mabuku Muyoywa

Machila Bradford Munlukupe, Hon.

Magande Ng'andu Peter, Hon.
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196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
227.

Mainza Sebastian
Makashi Victor

Makaya Geofrey
Makwembo Billiard
Malumo Kufwa Peter
Malwa Friday, Hon.
Mambwe Obert
Mambwe Padson
Manase C. Robinson
Manda Aaron

Manda Sackson
Mangani Lameck, Hon.
Mankina Boyd

Masebo Sylvia T. Hon.
Mashano Grace Malama
Masiye M. Majory, Hon.

Masuka Damson

Masupa David Musonda, Rev.

Matiya Ngalande
Matongo David, Hon.
Mbewe Paul Noah
Mbewe Allan, Hon.
Mbewe Cecilia N.
Mbewe Euphrasia
Mbewe James Noah
Mbewe Luciano A., Rev.
Mbewe Moffat

Mbewe Paul Baluwa
Mbulakulima Mwansa, Hon.
Mbumba Samuel
Mbushi Henry Bwanga

Mendamenda Davison Katolo
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228. Miji Charles, Pastor

229. Milupi Lubasi Charles, Hon.
230. Milupi Sililo Monica

231. Minganja Rose

232. Miti Joseph M. Col.

233. Mkandwire Abel

234. Monde Michello, Ms

235. Mooba Winter

236. Mooya Vitalis Moonga, Hon.
237. Mpande Charity Nanda

238. Mpombo George W., Hon.
239. Mpundu Christopher

240. Msichili P. Lombani, Hon.
241. Msidi Eleanor Judith Daka
242. Mtambo Mary Mastard Phiri
243. Mtong Flemings, Bishop

244. Mubika Mubika, Hon.

245. Muchima Elijah J. Hon.

246. Mudenda Alfred Haang'andu
247. Mufalali Adons Sininika, Hon.
248. Mujuda Joseph

249. Mukuma Catherine

250. Mukuma Ronald Chiteta, Hon.
251. Mukwalala Nebert

252. Mulapesi M. Grace

253. Mulasikwanda Patricia Mazala, Hon.
254. Mulele Morris Mulele

255. Mulembe Enock

256. Mulendema Chintu Y.

257. Mulenga Christopher, Hon.
258. Mulenga John Elgin

259. Mulenga Peter Tanda, Pastor



260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.

Mulenga William Aaron

Muleya Ntundu Brian Macloudine, Hon.

Mulonga Albert, Hon.
Mulongoti Mike 1. Hon.
Mukundano Mwenda
Mulundika J. Christine
Mulyata Joseph, Hon.
Mumba Agness

Mumba Norah M.
Mumba Peter

Mumbi Lackson A.
Mumena Charles Kabinga

Munaile Emmaneul Musonda, Hon.

Munalula Mulela Margaret
Muneku Noriana

Muntanga Request, Hon.
Musamba Aggrey

Musenge Danny Kunda
Musesa David
Musokotwane Regina, Hon.
Musonda Chimya

Musona Muzala

Musonda Angela Mpongosa
Musona Edward Luputa
Musonda Godwin

Musosha Chrispine Mumba, Hon.
Musunsa Evans Musonda
Musungilo Alice L. S.
Mutambala Charles Mwila
Mutambo Catherine

Mutati Felix Chipota, Hon.
Muteteka Moses, Hon.
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292.
293.
294.
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.

313.
314.
315.

316.

317.

318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.

326.

Mutti Nelly B. K.

Mutunda Chinyama, Bishop
Mututwa Charles

Muwowo Japhet

Muyanda Raphael, Hon
Muyoba Mtonga Mbachi
Muyumbana Nyambe
Muzyamba Solomon C. M.
Mvunga Patrick Mphanza, Prof.
Mwaba Clifford Evans
Mwaba Edward Roy
Mwachilele Zax
Mwakalombe Japhen
Mwale Martin

Mwale Maxwell Moses Boma, Hon

Mwale Monica P.

Mwale Vincent, Hon.
Mwalilino Everisto

Mwaliteta Obvious Summerton
Mwalye Muliokela Henry
Mwamba Alfreda C. K, Hon.

Mwamba Sichele

Mwangala Moses Mubita, Hon.

Mwansa Ernest Chitumwa, Hon.

Mwanza Ezekiel Zawe

Mwanza Humphrey I, Hon.

Mwapela Richard Sikwible, Hon.

Mweemba Bennie Kelvis, Hon.
Mweemba Keith

Mwela Kashiba John

Mwelwa Jealous

Mwenya Edith Banda

Mwiche Mary Zulu, Rev.
Mwiimbu Jacob Jack, Hon.

Mwila Josephine Namwanda
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327.

328.

329.

330.

331.

332.

333.

334.

335.

336.

337.

338.

339.

340.

341.

342.

343.

344.

345.

346.

347.

348.

349.

350.

351.

352.

Mzyeche Margaret

Nalumango Witner Kapembwa Mutale, Hon.

Namachila Bernard S. C.
Namakambo Edwin A. Rev.
Namakando Samuel Akende
Namugala Catherine, Hon.
Namulambe Gabriel, Hon.
Nawakwi Edith Zewelani
Ndalamei Likolo

Ndalamei Mundia, Hon.
Ng'andu Christine
Ng'andu H. K. Divus
Ng'andu Mambwe M. Agness
Ngangula Florence

Ngo M. Joel

Ngoma Conard

Ngoma Levy Joseph, Hon.
Ngushi Wendy Mporokoso
Nimita Darji

Njapau Grace, Hon.

Njovu Jean Phiri, Hon.
Nkandela Maxon

Nkhata Bornface, Hon.
Nkhata George Lesa
Nkhata Lennard

Nkombo Gary G, Hon.

20



353.

354.

355.

356.

357.

358.

359.

360.

361.

362.

363.

364.

365.

366.

367.

368.

369.

370.

371.

372.

373.

374.

375.

376.

377.

378.

Nkwanga Luyako Dick
Nswana Nasson Cephas
Ntalasha Willard M.

Nthani Eunice Mwisa, Lt. Col.
Nyambe Dorah

Nyambe Elizabeth Musenge
Nyambose Reuben Daimon

Nyirenda Gibson

Nyirenda Michael Andrew, Hon.

Nyirongo Gladys Zitha, Hon.
Nyirongo Stanley

Nyoni Simon

Nzunga Momba Harry
Pande Kabinga J, Hon.
Pasomba Christopher Chanda
Pende Godfrey

Phiri Bizeck Jube

Phiri David, Hon.

Phiri Fashion, Prof., Hon.
Phiri Lwimba Mwanashiku
Phiri Michael

Phiri Moses Col.

Phiri Rashid I

Phiri Saidi Rodger

Phiri Sam Ackson Pilato

Phiri Sharon R.
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379. Phiri Veronica Banda

380. Ponga Wilson

381. Sakala Andrew

382. Sakala Edwin

383. Sakala Foston D. Rev.

384. Sakala Harrison, Bishop
385. Sakala Josephine Ng’ambi
386. Salukatula Rose

387. Sambambi Benny

388. Sampa-Bredt Violet M, Hon.
389. Samuwika Sage C.

390. Sandando Maureen ]J.

391. Sata Joy Chula

392. Saunders Dante

393. Saviye Charles

394. Sayifwanda Sara, Hon.

395. Sejani Ackson, Hon.

396. Shakafuswa Jonas, Hon.
397. Shantaba Glad Matabishi
398. Shawa Charles Jeremiah, Hon.
399. Shikapwasha R, Rev. Lt. Gen, Hon.
400. Shimika M. O. M., Rev.

401. Shumina Chrispin Mwitila
402. Siame Nathan Musingwa
403. Siavuulwe Peter

404. Sibande Joyce



405.

406.

407.

408.

4009.

410.

411.

412.

413.

414.

415.

416.

417.

418.

419.

420.

421.

422.

423.

424.

425.

426.

427.

428.

429.

430.

Sibetta Chrispin Uyi
Sichamba Paul, Hon.
Sichande Idon Dennis
Sichilima Emmanuel
Sichilima Gaston Fred, Hon.
Sichone N. Mwiche (Mrs)
Sikazwe Brian, Hon.
Sikazwe Mutekelele Gehard

Sikota Sakwiba, Hon.

Silavwe Clever Makamache C, Hon.

Sililo George N.

Siliya Dora, Hon.

Silungwe Atangambuyu S. (Mrs)
Simakoloyi Vivian Moono, Col.
Simama Anson, Hon.

Simamba Phanuel Lincoln
Simbao Kapembwa, Hon.
Simbao S. Andrew

Simenda Francis Zaza
Simubali Joseph

Simulunga Felix

Singombe Edgar, Hon.

Sinyangwe Faustina Bwalya, Hon.

Sinyinda Clement Wainyae, Hon.
Sitali Janet (Mrs)

Sokoni Malama
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431.

432.

433.

434.

435.

436.

437.

438.

4309.

440.

441.

442.

443.

444.

445.

446.

447.

448.

449.

450.

451.

452.

453.

454.

Sumaili Godfrida, Pastor
Summerton Francisca Chacipa (Mrs)
Syakalima D. M, Hon.

Syamusika M. Lyson

Taima Richard, Hon.

Tembo Bonnie

Tembo Forrie Raisi, Hon.

Tembo Sylvester

Tetamashimba Benny, Hon.

Thole Kondwelani Benwell Masauso
Thole Sherry (Mrs)

Vashee Ashok

Wandi Rosewin Mutinta (Mrs)
Yangailo Pixie Kasonde (Ms)

Yenga Fewdays Kabenge

Zaloumis Mwangala Frances (Mrs)
Zeila Maimbo S. (Mrs)

Zulu Isaac Sangulukani

Zulu John Mthaziko

Zulu Joseph Kasiti, Hon.

SECRETARIAT
Mr M. R. Mulele - Secretary

Mrs Thandiwe D. Oteng - Deputy Secretary
Mr Newton Ng'uni - Deputy Secretary

Mrs Margaret N. M. Bwanga - Deputy Secretary
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ANNEXII

LIST OF APOLOGIES FOR MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, 19TH
DECEMBER, 2007

1.  Hon. Ben Kapita, MP
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ANNEX III

LIST OF MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING OF THE
NATIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL CONFERENCE HELD ON
THURSDAY, 20™ DECEMBER, 2008

MEMBERS PRESENT
1. Akakandelwa Mwendoi, Hon
2. Akapelwa Anne, Col.
3. Akende Charles
4. Akombwa Harrington Simui
5. Anamela Njekwa
6. Banda Ackimson, Hon
7. Banda Chifumu K. SC, Hon.
8. Banda Chikomeni Japhet
9. Banda Hyden Dingiswayo
10. Banda Isaac, Hon
11. Banda Mando Agness
12. Banda Michael
13.  Banda Peter
14. Banda Rupiah, Hon
15.  Beene Godfrey Mwiize, Hon.
16. Bonshe Misheck Nenechi, Hon.
17.  Bota Austine Jarm
18. Bowa Mwape Dancewell
19. Bwalya Benson, Hon.



20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

Chaala Darison

Chabwera Isaac M.

Chama Oliver Kamuti

Chanda Mwamba

Chanda Percy P. Hon.

Changwe Lucy Shirley, Hon.

Chansa Melody

Chawinga Dainess Njobvu

Chazangwe George, Hon.

Chela Evarist

Chella Barnabas, Hon.

Chewe Pascal C.

Chibamba Celestino K. Hon. Major
Chibombamilimo Lameck K. Hon.

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Ananang Imwiko
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Chisunka
Chief Hamusonde

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Jumbe
Chief Kashiba

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Kopa

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Mebelo S. Lukama
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Mumena
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Muyala Chiwala
Chief Nkweto

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Nzamane
Chief Shaibila

Chief Sunday Moono

Chieftainess Chiyaba

Chieftainess Malembeka

Chieftainess Mwenda

Chieftainess Nkomesha Mukamambo II

Chieftainess Nyakuleng’a
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52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.

Chiiwa Frywell Shaba

Chiiya Barnabas

Chilambwe Julius Mundubile
Chilatu Mubanga Stephen
Chilembo Edith

Chilembo Todd Stewart, Hon.
Chileshe Bendix Dennis
Chileshe Charity P. M.
Chileshe Evans

Chileshe Peter M.

Chiluba Vera Tembo, Hon.
Chilukuta Mulenga Able Spelly
Chilukuta Fredrick S. S.
Chilulumo Margaret M.
Chilunga Betty Chilombo
Chilupula Mukupa Regina
Chimbaka Besa Edwin, Hon.
Chimbila Joyce Chikwanda
Chingobe Benson

Chinyanta John Mumphanshya, Hon.

Chipango William Muzala
Chipawa George

Chipepo Bertha Nindi
Chipeta Clementina Nanjwau
Chipulu Charles Rabby
Chipungu Kenneth, Hon.
Chisala Obius Chabu, Hon.
Chisambi Keshi

Chisanga Sydney, Hon.
Chishimba Fraser

Chishya Bernard, Hon.
Chisupa Ngosa
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84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
9.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.

Chitatwa Kawama Grace
Chitambala Grace Lombe
Chitika Elizabeth K.
Chitonge Samuel, Hon.
Chiwala Bernard

Chiwata Musonda Mike
Chizela Prudence
Chizyuka R., Hon. Major
Chongo Jacob Brighton, Hon.
Chonya Chinyama Mirriam
Chota Lazarous, Hon.
Chota Mark

Chulu Timothy, Rev.
Chungu Potiphar

Cifire Angela, Hon.

Daka Peter M. W. Hon.

Dr Bishop Peter Ndhlovu
Dr Chishimba Saviour, Hon
Dr Brian Chituwo, Hon.

Dr Mwilola Imakando

Dr Katele Kalumba

Dr Eustarckio Kazonga

Dr Swebby Macha

Dr Peter David Machungwa, Hon.

Dr Rodger R. Majula

Dr Patrick Matibini

Dr Sitwala Mundia

Dr Chosani Njobvu

Dr Patrick Nkhoma

Dr Lwipa F. Puma, Hon.

Dr Cornelius Matandiko

Dr Antoinettee Chileshe Phiri

79



116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.

Gumbo Kenworth N.
Haachinda Muleya Jones
Habeenzu Munji, Hon.
Hachipuka Emmanuel M., Hon.
Hamir Nasim-Ul-Gani, Hon.

Hamoonga Laston

Hamududu Highvie Hambulo, Hon.

Hamusonde Boyd, Hon.
Hikaumba Leonard Choongo
Ikashakala Mubita

Ililonga Muyunda

Imasiku Hastings Lubinda, Hon.
Imbwae Eileen M. Hon.
Imenda Batuke, Hon.

Jere Besnat

Kabeta Delphine

Kabika Chuma Georgina
Kabonde Francis

Kabwe P. Matilda

Kafunda Charles

Kahenya Tiens

Kaingu Michael L., Hon.
Kakoma Charles, Hon.
Kakusa Kayula, Hon.
Kalabo Crispin Wamulume
Kalenga Daniel, Hon.
Kaluba Rueben Stanley
Kalumba Rapheal Konsolo
Kamba Mambwe Armford
Kamocha Kapya Patricia
Kamuna Harrison

Kamuti Chalwe Aaron

N



148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.

Kamwi Eric M.
Kangoma-Kapijimpanga Judith
Kanguya Clayton

Kanguya Ruth K.

Kankasa Chibesakunda, Mama
Kanyama Betty

Kaonga Nkuta Boyd
Kapambwe Mubiana Lilian
Kaping’a Musensi

Kapita Richard

Kapulu Bautus Frank
Kapumba Jameson

Kapwepwe Mulenga Mpundu
Kasanda Richard C.

Kasandwe Anthony

Kasoko Edward, Hon.
Kasonda Geoffrey

Kasongo Joseph Chambula, Hon.
Kasosa Kapampa Joyce
Katilungu Charity

Katuka Stephen, Hon.

Katuta Leonard

Kaumba Chipala Judith
Kawilila Kapalu David
Kayumba Hamweende Mundyoli
Kayuni Beatrice Moonga
Konga Kenneth, Hon.
Kuluneta Theresa Taslima
Kunda George, SC, Hon.

Liato Austin, Hon.

Lifwekelo Edwin

Limata Josephine Mwiya, Hon.
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180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.

Liomba Dorren N. Ms
Litana J. Bob

Liyebu Belvin

Lombe Japhet Mwaka
Longwe Charles

Lundwe Gladys, Hon.
Lungu Lackson

Lungu Mkhondo D., Hon.
Lungwangwa Geoffrey, Hon.
Lwali Chrispin

Lyamunga Imasiku
M’hango Stanley
Mabenga Michael M. Hon.
Mabuku Muyoywa

Machila Bradford Munlukupe, Hon.

Magande Ng'andu Peter, Hon.
Mainza Sebastian
Makashi Victor

Makaya Geofrey
Makwembo Billiard
Malumo Kufwa Peter
Malwa Friday, Hon.
Mambwe Obert
Mambwe Padson
Manase C. Robinson
Manda Aaron

Manda Sackson
Mangani Lameck, Hon.
Mankina Boyd

Masebo Sylvia T. Hon.
Mashano Grace Malama

Masiye M. Majory, Hon.
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212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.

Masuka Damson

Masupa David Musonda, Rev.

Matiya Ngalande

Matongo David, Hon.
Mbewe Paul Noah

Mbewe Allan, Hon.

Mbewe Cecilia N.

Mbewe Euphrasia

Mbewe James Noah

Mbewe Luciano A., Rev.
Mbewe Moffat

Mbewe Paul Baluwa
Mbulakulima Mwansa, Hon.
Mbumba Samuel

Mbushi Henry Bwanga
Mendamenda Davison Katolo
Miji Charles, Pastor

Milupi Lubasi Charles, Hon.
Milupi Sililo Monica
Minganja Rose

Miti Joseph M. Col.
Mkandwire Abel

Monde Michello, Ms

Mooba Winter

Mooya Vitalis Moonga, Hon.
Mpande Charity Nanda
Mpombo George W., Hon.
Mpundu Christopher
Msichili P. Lombani, Hon.
Msidi Eleanor Judith Daka
Mtambo Mary Mastard Phiri
Mtong Flemings, Bishop
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244.
245.
246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253.
254.
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.

Mubika Mubika, Hon.
Muchima Elijah J. Hon.
Mudenda Alfred Haang’andu
Mufalali Adons Sininika, Hon.
Mujuda Joseph

Mukuma Catherine

Mukuma Ronald Chiteta, Hon.
Mukwalala Nebert

Mulapesi M. Grace
Mulasikwanda Patricia Mazala, Hon.
Mulele Morris Mulele
Mulembe Enock

Mulendema Chintu Y.
Mulenga Christopher, Hon.
Mulenga John Elgin

Mulenga Peter Tanda, Pastor
Mulenga William Aaron

Muleya Ntundu Brian Macloudine, Hon.

Mulonga Albert, Hon.
Mulongoti Mike 1. Hon.
Mukundano Mwenda
Mulundika J. Christine
Mulyata Joseph, Hon.
Mumba Agness

Mumba Norah M.

Mumba Peter

Mumbi Lackson A.
Mumena Charles Kabinga
Munaile Emmaneul Musonda, Hon.
Munalula Mulela Margaret
Muneku Noriana

Muntanga Request, Hon.
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276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.

292.
293.
294.
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.

313.

Musamba Aggrey

Musenge Danny Kunda
Musesa David
Musokotwane Regina, Hon.
Musonda Chimya

Musona Muzala

Musonda Angela Mpongosa
Musona Edward Luputa
Musonda Godwin

Musosha Chrispine Mumba, Hon.
Musunsa Evans Musonda
Musungilo Alice L. S.
Mutambala Charles Mwila
Mutambo Catherine

Mutati Felix Chipota, Hon.
Muteteka Moses, Hon.

Mutti Nelly B. K.

Mutunda Chinyama, Bishop
Mututwa Charles

Muwowo Japhet

Muyanda Raphael, Hon
Muyoba Mtonga Mbachi
Muyumbana Nyambe
Muzyamba Solomon C. M.
Mvunga Patrick Mphanza, Prof.
Mwaba Clifford Evans

Mwaba Edward Roy
Mwachilele Zax

Mwakalombe Japhen

Mwale Martin

Mwale Maxwell Moses Boma, Hon
Mwale Monica P.

Mwale Vincent, Hon.
Mwalilino Everisto

Mwaliteta Obvious Summerton
Mwalye Muliokela Henry
Mwamba Alfreda C. K, Hon.

Mwamba Sichele



314.
315.

316.

317.

318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.
338.

339.

Mwangala Moses Mubita, Hon.

Mwansa Ernest Chitumwa, Hon.

Mwanza Ezekiel Zawe

Mwanza Humphrey I, Hon.

Mwapela Richard Sikwible, Hon.

Mweemba Bennie Kelvis, Hon.
Mweemba Keith

Mwela Kashiba John

Mwelwa Jealous

Mwenya Edith Banda

Mwiche Mary Zulu, Rev.
Mwiimbu Jacob Jack, Hon.
Mwila Josephine Namwanda

Mzyeche Margaret

Nalumango Witner Kapembwa Mutale, Hon.

Namachila Bernard S. C.
Namakambo Edwin A. Rev.
Namakando Samuel Akende
Namugala Catherine, Hon.
Namulambe Gabriel, Hon.
Nawakwi Edith Zewelani
Ndalamei Likolo

Ndalamei Mundia, Hon.
Ng'andu Christine

Ng'andu H. K. Divus

Ng'andu Mambwe M. Agness
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340. Ngangula Florence

341. Ngo M. Joel

342. Ngoma Conard

343. Ngoma Levy Joseph, Hon.
344. Ngushi Wendy Mporokoso
345. Nimita Darji

346. Njapau Grace, Hon.

347. Njovu Jean Phiri, Hon.

348. Nkandela Maxon

349. Nkhata Bornface, Hon.

350. Nkhata George Lesa

351. Nkhata Lennard

352. Nkombo Gary G, Hon.

353. Nkwanga Luyako Dick

354. Nswana Nasson Cephas

355. Ntalasha Willard M.

356. Nthani Eunice Mwisa, Lt. Col.
357. Nyambe Dorah

358. Nyambe Elizabeth Musenge
359. Nyambose Reuben Daimon
360. Nyirenda Gibson

361. Nyirenda Michael Andrew, Hon.
362. Nyirongo Gladys Zitha, Hon.
363. Nyirongo Stanley

364. Nyoni Simon

365. Nzunga Momba Harry



366.

367.

368.

369.

370.

371.

372.

373.

374.

375.

376.

377.

378.

379.

380.

381.

382.

383.

384.

385.

386.

387.

388.

389.

390.

391.

Pande Kabinga J, Hon.
Pasomba Christopher Chanda
Pende Godfrey

Phiri Bizeck Jube

Phiri David, Hon.

Phiri Fashion, Prof., Hon.
Phiri Lwimba Mwanashiku
Phiri Michael

Phiri Moses Col.

Phiri Rashid I

Phiri Saidi Rodger

Phiri Sam Ackson Pilato
Phiri Sharon R.

Phiri Veronica Banda
Ponga Wilson

Sakala Andrew

Sakala Edwin

Sakala Foston D. Rev.
Sakala Harrison, Bishop
Sakala Josephine Ng’ambi
Salukatula Rose

Sambambi Benny
Sampa-Bredt Violet M, Hon.
Samuwika Sage C.
Sandando Maureen J.

Sata Joy Chula
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392.

393.

394.

395.

396.

397.

398.

399.

400.

401.

402.

403.

404.

405.

406.

407.

408.

4009.

410.

411.

412.

413.

414.

415.

416.

417.

Saunders Dante

Saviye Charles

Sayifwanda Sara, Hon.

Sejani Ackson, Hon.
Shakafuswa Jonas, Hon.
Shantaba Glad Matabishi
Shawa Charles Jeremiah, Hon.
Shikapwasha R, Rev. Lt. Gen, Hon.
Shimika M. O. M., Rev.
Shumina Chrispin Mwitila
Siame Nathan Musingwa
Siavuulwe Peter

Sibande Joyce

Sibetta Chrispin Uyi
Sichamba Paul, Hon.
Sichande Idon Dennis
Sichilima Emmanuel
Sichilima Gaston Fred, Hon.
Sichone N. Mwiche (Mrs)
Sikazwe Brian, Hon.

Sikazwe Mutekelele Gehard
Sikota Sakwiba, Hon.

Silavwe Clever Makamache C, Hon.
Sililo George N.

Siliya Dora, Hon.

Silungwe Atangambuyu S. (Mrs)



418.

419.

420.

421.

422.

423.

424.

425.

426.

427.

428.

429.

430.

431.

432.

433.

434.

435.

436.

437.

438.

4309.

440.

441.

442.

443.

Simakoloyi Vivian Moono, Col.
Simama Anson, Hon.

Simamba Phanuel Lincoln
Simbao Kapembwa, Hon.

Simbao S. Andrew

Simenda Francis Zaza

Simubali Joseph

Simulunga Felix

Singombe Edgar, Hon.
Sinyangwe Faustina Bwalya, Hon.
Sinyinda Clement Wainyae, Hon.
Sitali Janet (Mrs)

Sokoni Malama

Sumaili Godfrida, Pastor
Summerton Francisca Chacipa (Mrs)
Syakalima D. M, Hon.

Syamusika M. Lyson

Taima Richard, Hon.

Tembo Bonnie

Tembo Forrie Raisi, Hon.

Tembo Sylvester

Tetamashimba Benny, Hon.

Thole Kondwelani Benwell Masauso
Thole Sherry (Mrs)

Vashee Ashok

Wandi Rosewin Mutinta (Mrs)
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444.

445.

446.

447.

448.

449.

450.

451.

452.

453.

454.

Yangailo Pixie Kasonde (Ms)
Yenga Fewdays Kabenge
Zaloumis Mwangala Frances (Mrs)
Zeila Maimbo S. (Mrs)

Zulu Isaac Sangulukani

Zulu John Mthaziko

Zulu Joseph Kasiti, Hon.

SECRETARIAT
Mr M. R. Mulele - Secretary

Mrs Thandiwe D. Oteng - Deputy Secretary
Mr Newton Ng'uni - Deputy Secretary

Mrs Margaret N. M. Bwanga - Deputy Secretary

ANNEX IV

LIST OF APOLOGIES FOR MEETING OF THURSDAY, 20T

DECEMBER, 2007

1.

Hon. Ben Kapita, MP
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ANNEX YV

LIST OF MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING OF THE
NATIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL CONFERENCE HELD ON

FRIDAY, 215T DECEMBER, 2008

MEMBERS PRESENT
1. Akakandelwa Mwendoi, Hon

2. Akapelwa Anne, Col.
3. Akende Charles

49
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

Akombwa Harrington Simui
Anamela Njekwa

Banda Ackimson, Hon
Banda Chifumu K. SC, Hon.
Banda Chikomeni Japhet
Banda Hyden Dingiswayo
Banda Isaac, Hon

Banda Mando Agness
Banda Michael

Banda Peter

Banda Rupiah, Hon

Beene Godfrey Mwiize, Hon.
Bonshe Misheck Nenechi, Hon.
Bota Austine Jarm

Bowa Mwape Dancewell
Bwalya Benson, Hon.

Chaala Darison

Chabwera Isaac M.

Chama Oliver Kamuti
Chanda Mwamba

Chanda Percy P. Hon.
Changwe Lucy Shirley, Hon.
Chansa Melody

Chawinga Dainess Njobvu
Chazangwe George, Hon.
Chela Evarist

Chella Barnabas, Hon.
Chewe Pascal C.

Chibamba Celestino K. Hon. Major
Chibombamilimo Lameck K. Hon.

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Ananang Imwiko
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Chisunka



36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

Chief Hamusonde

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Jumbe
Chief Kashiba

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Kopa
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Mebelo S. Lukama
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Mumena
His Royal Highness Senior Chief Muyala Chiwala
Chief Nkweto

His Royal Highness Senior Chief Nzamane
Chief Shaibila

Chief Sunday Moono

Chieftainess Chiyaba

Chieftainess Malembeka

Chieftainess Mwenda

Chieftainess Nkomesha Mukamambo II
Chieftainess Nyakuleng’a

Chiiwa Frywell Shaba

Chiiya Barnabas

Chilambwe Julius Mundubile

Chilatu Mubanga Stephen

Chilembo Edith

Chilembo Todd Stewart, Hon.

Chileshe Bendix Dennis

Chileshe Charity P. M.

Chileshe Evans

Chileshe Peter M.

Chiluba Vera Tembo, Hon.

Chilukuta Mulenga Able Spelly

Chilukuta Fredrick S. S.

Chilulumo Margaret M.

Chilunga Betty Chilombo

Chilupula Mukupa Regina
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68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

Chimbaka Besa Edwin, Hon.
Chimbila Joyce Chikwanda
Chingobe Benson

Chinyanta John Mumphanshya, Hon.

Chipango William Muzala
Chipawa George

Chipepo Bertha Nindi
Chipeta Clementina Nanjwau
Chipulu Charles Rabby
Chipungu Kenneth, Hon.
Chisala Obius Chabu, Hon.
Chisambi Keshi

Chisanga Sydney, Hon.
Chishimba Fraser

Chishya Bernard, Hon.
Chisupa Ngosa

Chitatwa Kawama Grace
Chitambala Grace Lombe
Chitika Elizabeth K.
Chitonge Samuel, Hon.
Chiwala Bernard

Chiwata Musonda Mike
Chizela Prudence
Chizyuka R., Hon. Major
Chongo Jacob Brighton, Hon.
Chonya Chinyama Mirriam
Chota Lazarous, Hon.
Chota Mark

Chulu Timothy, Rev.
Chungu Potiphar

Cifire Angela, Hon.

Daka Peter M. W. Hon.
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100. Dr Bishop Peter Ndhlovu

101. Dr Chishimba Saviour, Hon
102. Dr Brian Chituwo, Hon.

103. Dr Mwilola Imakando

104. Dr Katele Kalumba

105. Dr Eustarckio Kazonga

106. Dr Swebby Macha

107. Dr Peter David Machungwa, Hon.
108. Dr Rodger R. Majula

109. Dr Patrick Matibini

110. Dr Sitwala Mundia

111. Dr Chosani Njobvu

112. Dr Patrick Nkhoma

113. Dr Lwipa F. Puma, Hon.

114. Dr Cornelius Matandiko

115. Dr Antoinettee Chileshe Phiri
116. Gumbo Kenworth N.

117. Haachinda Muleya Jones

118. Habeenzu Munji, Hon.

119. Hachipuka Emmanuel M., Hon.
120. Hamir Nasim-Ul-Gani, Hon.
121. Hamoonga Laston

122. Hamududu Highvie Hambulo, Hon.
123. Hamusonde Boyd, Hon.

124. Hikaumba Leonard Choongo
125. lkashakala Mubita

126. lIlilonga Muyunda

127. Imasiku Hastings Lubinda, Hon.
128. Imbwae Eileen M. Hon.

129. Imenda Batuke, Hon.

130. Jere Besnat

131. Kabeta Delphine



132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.

Kabika Chuma Georgina
Kabonde Francis

Kabwe P. Matilda

Kafunda Charles

Kahenya Tiens

Kaingu Michael L., Hon.
Kakoma Charles, Hon.
Kakusa Kayula, Hon.
Kalabo Crispin Wamulume
Kalenga Daniel, Hon.
Kaluba Rueben Stanley
Kalumba Rapheal Konsolo
Kamba Mambwe Armford
Kamocha Kapya Patricia
Kamuna Harrison

Kamuti Chalwe Aaron
Kamwi Eric M.
Kangoma-Kapijimpanga Judith
Kanguya Clayton

Kanguya Ruth K.

Kankasa Chibesakunda, Mama
Kanyama Betty

Kaonga Nkuta Boyd
Kapambwe Mubiana Lilian
Kaping’a Musensi

Kapita Richard

Kapulu Bautus Frank
Kapumba Jameson
Kapwepwe Mulenga Mpundu
Kasanda Richard C.
Kasandwe Anthony
Kasoko Edward, Hon.
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164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.

Kasonda Geoffrey

Kasongo Joseph Chambula, Hon.
Kasosa Kapampa Joyce
Katilungu Charity

Katuka Stephen, Hon.

Katuta Leonard

Kaumba Chipala Judith
Kawilila Kapalu David
Kayumba Hamweende Mundyoli
Kayuni Beatrice Moonga
Konga Kenneth, Hon.
Kuluneta Theresa Taslima
Kunda George, SC, Hon.

Liato Austin, Hon.

Lifwekelo Edwin

Limata Josephine Mwiya, Hon.
Liomba Dorren N. Ms

Litana J. Bob

Liyebu Belvin

Lombe Japhet Mwaka

Longwe Charles

Lundwe Gladys, Hon.

Lungu Lackson

Lungu Mkhondo D., Hon.
Lungwangwa Geoffrey, Hon.
Lwali Chrispin

Lyamunga Imasiku

M’hango Stanley

Mabenga Michael M. Hon.
Mabuku Muyoywa

Machila Bradford Munlukupe, Hon.

Magande Ng'andu Peter, Hon.
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196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
227.

Mainza Sebastian
Makashi Victor

Makaya Geofrey
Makwembo Billiard
Malumo Kufwa Peter
Malwa Friday, Hon.
Mambwe Obert
Mambwe Padson
Manase C. Robinson
Manda Aaron

Manda Sackson
Mangani Lameck, Hon.
Mankina Boyd

Masebo Sylvia T. Hon.
Mashano Grace Malama
Masiye M. Majory, Hon.

Masuka Damson

Masupa David Musonda, Rev.

Matiya Ngalande
Matongo David, Hon.
Mbewe Paul Noah
Mbewe Allan, Hon.
Mbewe Cecilia N.
Mbewe Euphrasia
Mbewe James Noah
Mbewe Luciano A., Rev.
Mbewe Moffat

Mbewe Paul Baluwa
Mbulakulima Mwansa, Hon.
Mbumba Samuel
Mbushi Henry Bwanga

Mendamenda Davison Katolo
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228. Miji Charles, Pastor

229. Milupi Lubasi Charles, Hon.
230. Milupi Sililo Monica

231. Minganja Rose

232. Miti Joseph M. Col.

233. Mkandwire Abel

234. Monde Michello, Ms

235. Mooba Winter

236. Mooya Vitalis Moonga, Hon.
237. Mpande Charity Nanda

238. Mpombo George W., Hon.
239. Mpundu Christopher

240. Msichili P. Lombani, Hon.
241. Msidi Eleanor Judith Daka
242. Mtambo Mary Mastard Phiri
243. Mtong Flemings, Bishop

244. Mubika Mubika, Hon.

245. Muchima Elijah J. Hon.

246. Mudenda Alfred Haang'andu
247. Mufalali Adons Sininika, Hon.
248. Mujuda Joseph

249. Mukuma Catherine

250. Mukuma Ronald Chiteta, Hon.
251. Mukwalala Nebert

252. Mulapesi M. Grace

253. Mulasikwanda Patricia Mazala, Hon.
254. Mulele Morris Mulele

255. Mulembe Enock

256. Mulendema Chintu Y.

257. Mulenga Christopher, Hon.
258. Mulenga John Elgin

259. Mulenga Peter Tanda, Pastor



260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.

Mulenga William Aaron

Muleya Ntundu Brian Macloudine, Hon.

Mulonga Albert, Hon.
Mulongoti Mike 1. Hon.
Mukundano Mwenda
Mulundika J. Christine
Mulyata Joseph, Hon.
Mumba Agness

Mumba Norah M.
Mumba Peter

Mumbi Lackson A.
Mumena Charles Kabinga

Munaile Emmaneul Musonda, Hon.

Munalula Mulela Margaret
Muneku Noriana

Muntanga Request, Hon.
Musamba Aggrey

Musenge Danny Kunda
Musesa David
Musokotwane Regina, Hon.
Musonda Chimya

Musona Muzala

Musonda Angela Mpongosa
Musona Edward Luputa
Musonda Godwin

Musosha Chrispine Mumba, Hon.
Musunsa Evans Musonda
Musungilo Alice L. S.
Mutambala Charles Mwila
Mutambo Catherine

Mutati Felix Chipota, Hon.
Muteteka Moses, Hon.
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292.
293.
294.
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.

313.
314.
315.

316.

317.

318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.

326.

Mutti Nelly B. K.

Mutunda Chinyama, Bishop
Mututwa Charles

Muwowo Japhet

Muyanda Raphael, Hon
Muyoba Mtonga Mbachi
Muyumbana Nyambe
Muzyamba Solomon C. M.
Mvunga Patrick Mphanza, Prof.
Mwaba Clifford Evans
Mwaba Edward Roy
Mwachilele Zax
Mwakalombe Japhen
Mwale Martin

Mwale Maxwell Moses Boma, Hon

Mwale Monica P.

Mwale Vincent, Hon.
Mwalilino Everisto

Mwaliteta Obvious Summerton
Mwalye Muliokela Henry
Mwamba Alfreda C. K, Hon.

Mwamba Sichele

Mwangala Moses Mubita, Hon.

Mwansa Ernest Chitumwa, Hon.

Mwanza Ezekiel Zawe

Mwanza Humphrey I, Hon.

Mwapela Richard Sikwible, Hon.

Mweemba Bennie Kelvis, Hon.
Mweemba Keith

Mwela Kashiba John

Mwelwa Jealous

Mwenya Edith Banda

Mwiche Mary Zulu, Rev.
Mwiimbu Jacob Jack, Hon.

Mwila Josephine Namwanda
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327.

328.

329.

330.

331.

332.

333.

334.

335.

336.

337.

338.

339.

340.

341.

342.

343.

344.

345.

346.

347.

348.

349.

350.

351.

352.

Mzyeche Margaret

Nalumango Witner Kapembwa Mutale, Hon.

Namachila Bernard S. C.
Namakambo Edwin A. Rev.
Namakando Samuel Akende
Namugala Catherine, Hon.
Namulambe Gabriel, Hon.
Nawakwi Edith Zewelani
Ndalamei Likolo

Ndalamei Mundia, Hon.
Ng'andu Christine
Ng'andu H. K. Divus
Ng'andu Mambwe M. Agness
Ngangula Florence

Ngo M. Joel

Ngoma Conard

Ngoma Levy Joseph, Hon.
Ngushi Wendy Mporokoso
Nimita Darji

Njapau Grace, Hon.

Njovu Jean Phiri, Hon.
Nkandela Maxon

Nkhata Bornface, Hon.
Nkhata George Lesa
Nkhata Lennard

Nkombo Gary G, Hon.
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353.

354.

355.

356.

357.

358.

359.

360.

361.

362.

363.

364.

365.

366.

367.

368.

369.

370.

371.

372.

373.

374.

375.

376.

377.

378.

Nkwanga Luyako Dick
Nswana Nasson Cephas
Ntalasha Willard M.

Nthani Eunice Mwisa, Lt. Col.
Nyambe Dorah

Nyambe Elizabeth Musenge
Nyambose Reuben Daimon

Nyirenda Gibson

Nyirenda Michael Andrew, Hon.

Nyirongo Gladys Zitha, Hon.
Nyirongo Stanley

Nyoni Simon

Nzunga Momba Harry
Pande Kabinga J, Hon.
Pasomba Christopher Chanda
Pende Godfrey

Phiri Bizeck Jube

Phiri David, Hon.

Phiri Fashion, Prof., Hon.
Phiri Lwimba Mwanashiku
Phiri Michael

Phiri Moses Col.

Phiri Rashid I

Phiri Saidi Rodger

Phiri Sam Ackson Pilato

Phiri Sharon R.
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379. Phiri Veronica Banda

380. Ponga Wilson

381. Sakala Andrew

382. Sakala Edwin

383. Sakala Foston D. Rev.

384. Sakala Harrison, Bishop
385. Sakala Josephine Ng’ambi
386. Salukatula Rose

387. Sambambi Benny

388. Sampa-Bredt Violet M, Hon.
389. Samuwika Sage C.

390. Sandando Maureen ]J.

391. Sata Joy Chula

392. Saunders Dante

393. Saviye Charles

394. Sayifwanda Sara, Hon.

395. Sejani Ackson, Hon.

396. Shakafuswa Jonas, Hon.
397. Shantaba Glad Matabishi
398. Shawa Charles Jeremiah, Hon.
399. Shikapwasha R, Rev. Lt. Gen, Hon.
400. Shimika M. O. M., Rev.

401. Shumina Chrispin Mwitila
402. Siame Nathan Musingwa
403. Siavuulwe Peter

404. Sibande Joyce



405.

406.

407.

408.

4009.

410.

411.

412.

413.

414.

415.

416.

417.

418.

419.

420.

421.

422.

423.

424.

425.

426.

427.

428.

429.

430.

Sibetta Chrispin Uyi
Sichamba Paul, Hon.
Sichande Idon Dennis
Sichilima Emmanuel
Sichilima Gaston Fred, Hon.
Sichone N. Mwiche (Mrs)
Sikazwe Brian, Hon.
Sikazwe Mutekelele Gehard

Sikota Sakwiba, Hon.

Silavwe Clever Makamache C, Hon.

Sililo George N.

Siliya Dora, Hon.

Silungwe Atangambuyu S. (Mrs)
Simakoloyi Vivian Moono, Col.
Simama Anson, Hon.

Simamba Phanuel Lincoln
Simbao Kapembwa, Hon.
Simbao S. Andrew

Simenda Francis Zaza
Simubali Joseph

Simulunga Felix

Singombe Edgar, Hon.

Sinyangwe Faustina Bwalya, Hon.

Sinyinda Clement Wainyae, Hon.
Sitali Janet (Mrs)

Sokoni Malama
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431.

432.

433.

434.

435.

436.

437.

438.

4309.

440.

441.

442.

443.

444.

445.

446.

447.

448.

449.

450.

451.

452.

453.

454.

Sumaili Godfrida, Pastor
Summerton Francisca Chacipa (Mrs)
Syakalima D. M, Hon.

Syamusika M. Lyson

Taima Richard, Hon.

Tembo Bonnie

Tembo Forrie Raisi, Hon.

Tembo Sylvester

Tetamashimba Benny, Hon.

Thole Kondwelani Benwell Masauso
Thole Sherry (Mrs)

Vashee Ashok

Wandi Rosewin Mutinta (Mrs)
Yangailo Pixie Kasonde (Ms)

Yenga Fewdays Kabenge

Zaloumis Mwangala Frances (Mrs)
Zeila Maimbo S. (Mrs)

Zulu Isaac Sangulukani

Zulu John Mthaziko

Zulu Joseph Kasiti, Hon.

SECRETARIAT
Mr M. R. Mulele - Secretary

Mrs Thandiwe D. Oteng - Deputy Secretary
Mr Newton Ng'uni - Deputy Secretary

Mrs Margaret N. M. Bwanga - Deputy Secretary

K7



ANNEX VI

LIST OF APOLOGIES FOR MEETING OF FRIDAY 215T
DECEMBER, 2007

1.  Hon. Ben Kapita, MP
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